PIERS	Final		
Services		3131 S. Bassom Avenue, a Campbell, CA 950	#5)8
		Tel. (408) 559-1248 Fax (408) 559-12	24
		-7102-08	
August 28, 1995		14501	
	04	26(-0	
Mr. Jack Lotz		C IN C	
22320 Foothill Blvd.		$\langle Q \rangle$	
Hayward, CA 94541			
AND			
Ms. Amy Leech			
Alameda County Departmer	nt of Environment	tal Health	

Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Site Reconnaissance Workplan for: 3744 Depot Road, Hayward, California

Please find attached the Workplan for Site Reconnaissance at 3744 Depot Road, Hayward, California. PIERS Environmental is pleased to be of service to you on this project. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely, PIERS-Edvironmental Services, Inc. omon, Principal uart

CC. Robert Croyle, R.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

1.0	INTR	ODUCTION AND SITE HISTORY	ł
2.0	SITE	HISTORY AND ENVIRONMENTAL SITUATION	I
3.0	PURI	POSES AND OBJECTIVES	i
4.0	INVEST		1
	4.1 4.2	Borehole Drilling and Installation Methods	23
5.0	TEC	INICAL REPORT	
6.0 \$	SITE SA	AFETY PLAN	}
7.0 (CERTIF	ICATION	3

FIGURES

FIGURE 1

SITE SAMPLE LOCATIONS MAP

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Investigative Workplan has been prepared by PIERS Environmental Services, (PIERS) to investigate possible soil and/or groundwater contamination at a former Underground Storage Tank (UST) site, located at 3744 Depot Road, Hayward, California. The site is located in a commercial/industrial district of Hayward, California.

2.0 SITE HISTORY AND ENVIRONMENTAL SITUATION

The subject site is currently vacated, and in the process of being sold. A 500 gallon waste oil tank and a 1000 gallon gasoline tank were apparently excavated and removed from the ground in the late 1980's by the previous tenant without a permit. The tanks were subsequently disposed of by the tenant. No soil samples were retrieved at the time of removal, and no tank closure report submitted. Subsequent to the tank removals, the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) became aware of the situation, and requested that the property owner collect samples from the tank excavations. An environmental consultant apparently collected the required samples, however, a report on the sample results was not forwarded to the agency. The consultant has since closed the business, and no records are available. The previous tenant and property owners (Patricia and Kenneth Hein) are now (assumed) bankrupt, and the property has been foreclosed on by the lender (Jack Lotz and Jesse Allen). Both the environmental requirements at this site.

3.0 PURPOSES AND OBJECTIVES

A PIERS Environmental Services representative discussed the situation with Ms. Amy Leech of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH). This workplan outlines the requirements agreed to in the discussion. The objective purposes of the work will be to; a) reconstruct - through interviews and reconnaissance the removal of both tanks so as to write a tank removal report on each; b) install borings in the immediate areas of both tanks, and collect samples of the soil and groundwater beneath the former tanks to assess contaminate impact, and; c) write a technical report on the findings.

4.0 INVESTIGATION SCOPE OF WORK

a) Visit the Property with the previous tenant who was present to witness the tank excavations (if available) to assist in recreating the details on tank disposal, previously existing conditions, etc. Create a drawing of the site as it previously existed - depicting the location of the former tanks, building, streets, etc..

3744 Depot Road

Workplan for Site Investigation

- b) In accordance with the approved work plan. Install (4) temporary exploratory borings/wells approximately 2 to 3 feet down gradient at either end of both tank pits as depicted on Figure 1 attached hereto (anticipated maximum depth 10 TO 12 FT BGS). Collect one soil sample from each boring (4 total) at depths corresponding with approximately two feet beneath the tank inverts. Collect one groundwater water grab sample from the down-gradient boring at each pit (2 total). Document the samples with a legal Chain of Custody, and transport to a State Certified Lab for analytical testing.
- c) Provide laboratory testing of the two waste oil tank soil samples and one waste oil tank groundwater sample (3 total) for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, Oil and Grease, Lust 5 Metals, Volatile Organic Compounds, and Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds.
- d) Provide laboratory testing of the two gasoline tank soil samples and one gasoline tank groundwater sample (3 total) for TPHg and BTEX.
- e) Seal the borings with neat cement in accordance with regulatory agency protocol.
- f) Compile data and write a Technical Report on the work performed for submittal to the agency. Include a tank closure document of the removal and fate of the tanks.

4.1 Borehole Drilling and Installation Methods

Prior to mobilization of the drilling equipment on-site, and prior to leaving the site, all associated equipment will be thoroughly cleaned to removed all soil, oil, grease, mud, tar, etc. The cleaning process will consist of high pressure steam cleaning of the drilling equipment and a high pressure hot water final rinse. Before drilling the boring, all drilling equipment will be steam-cleaned.

In each area selected, a nominal 3 ½ inch diameter boring will be advanced using a hand driven auger. Soil throughout each of the borings will be inspected and logged using the Unified Soil Classification System. Oil samples will be retrieved using a 2 inch by 6 inch hand driven sampler with six inch brass tubes. The soil sample brass collection tubes will be covered at each end with Teflon® sheeting, immediately capped with plastic Capplugs®, labeled, and placed on ice. The groundwater grab samples will be collected by inserting a new disposable bailer into the boring, and extracting the water. The water samples from the boring will be placed in clean 40 mil. VOA's and amber glass 1 liter bottles. A legal Chain of Custody will be filled out, with the sample 1.D., depth, location, time, and date denoted on the form. The samples will be immediately placed on ice and sent to Hull Labs, Inc. - a Department of Health Services certified laboratory.

3744 Depot Road

Workplan for Site Investigation

August 22, 1995 Page 2

The two waste oil tank soil samples and one waste oil tank groundwater sample will be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd, BTEX, Oil & Grease, and Lust 5 Metals, Volatile Organic Compounds, and Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds by agency approved EPA Methods (Table two of the Tri Counties Regional Guidelines)

The two gasoline tank soil samples and one gasoline tank groundwater sample will be analyzed for TPHg and BTEX by agency approved EPA Methods (Table two of the Tri Counties Regional Guidelines)

Based on the anticipated groundwater depth of approximately 15 feet in the vicinity of the site, it is expected that the borings will be terminated, and the samples collected, at a depth of approximately 10 to 12 feet below ground surface.

4.2 Borehole Sealing

The bore holes will be sealed in accordance with regulatory agency requirements using a neat Portland cement slurry.

5.0 TECHNICAL REPORT

A report will be prepared which documents the investigation including boring logs, well development and sampling field notes, chain of custodies, and laboratory reports. The report will include recommendations on additional investigation or interim remedial actions, if applicable. The report will be stamped by a registered Professional and submitted - through the client - to the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

6.0 SITE SAFETY PLAN

A site safety plan will be prepared by the consultant prior to initiation of the field activities. The site safety plan will comply with all federal and state regulations for worker safety and hazardous material handling, transport, and disposal. The site safety plan will consider possible worker exposure during drilling and sampling operations in accordance with applicable OSHA standards.

7.0 CERTIFICATION

This project will be managed by either a registered professional engineer or registered geologist in the State of California. The final report of findings will be certified by a registered professional.

If you have any questions regarding these comments or scope of work, or wish to add to or alter the scope of this investigation, please do not hesitate to call.

3744 Depot Road

Workplan for Site Investigation



[.]